

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR
[Lead case]

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS AND THE UNITED STATES
REGARDING SECTION 3(C) OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
Deputy Attorney General
for Legal Counsel

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior
Counsel to the Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 24075463

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Division Chief
Special Litigation Division

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Assistant Solicitor General

ANGELA V. COLMENERO
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jonathan.mitchell@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider A Bail-In Remedy
Based On The 2011 Redistricting Plans.....3

A. DOJ Is Wrong About the Effect of Section 3(c)’s Bail-In
Remedy On the Question of Justiciability..... 3

B. Texas’s Adoption Of New Redistricting Maps In 2013 Bears
No Resemblance To The 1960s-Era Tactics Employed By
Southern States To “Stay One Step Ahead Of The Federal
Courts.” 14

II. Section 3(c) Does Not Permit A-Bail-In Remedy In This Case.....19

A. DOJ And The Plaintiffs Have Failed To Prove That The 2011
Maps Harmed Minority Legislators And Voters Because Of
Their Race Rather Than Their Political Party..... 20

B. Even If This Court Concludes That The 2011 Plans
Contained Intentional Racial Discrimination, No
Constitutional Violations “Have Occurred” Because The
Maps Never Went Into Effect. 32

C. Even If This Court Concludes That The 2011 Plans Were The
Product Of Intentional Racial Discrimination, This Case
Does Not Present The Threat Of Pervasive, Flagrant,
Widespread, and Rampant Constitutional Violations Needed
To Justify Preclearance..... 33

D. The Remaining Allegations of Race Discrimination Are Not
Constitutional Violations And Cannot Be Used To Support
Bail-In. 37

III. Bail-In Will Impose Enormous Burdens On The State Of Texas
And This Court.39

Conclusion..... 42

Certificate of Service 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. United States,
545 U.S. 75 (2005).....6

Am. Gas & Elec. Co. v. SEC,
134 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1943).....6

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976).....16

Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County,
505 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.S.D. 2007)4

Brown v. Colegio de Abogados,
613 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010)17

Burns v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008)17

Charleston Hous. Auth. v. USDA,
419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....17

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982).....17

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....4

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001).....22

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)9

Ellis v. Ry. Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... 4

Fawn Mining Corp. v. Hudson,
878 F. Supp. 240 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 6

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)..... 13

Graves v. Barnes,
343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972)..... 37

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 11

Henschen v. City of Houston,
959 F.2d 584 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey,
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 19, 23, 24, 27

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 9

Jeffers v. Clinton,
740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990) 7

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... 17

Khakhn v. Holder,
371 F. App'x 933 (10th Cir. 2010) 5

Kikumura v. Turner,
28 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 18

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc).....20

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....12

Lopez v. City of Houston,
 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders,
 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,
 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....11

Meza v. Livingston,
 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010)17

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....22, 23, 26, 32

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....18

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....9-10

Perry v. Perez,
 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....32

Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass’n v. FCC,
 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....17-18

Seamon v. Upham,
 536 F. Supp. 931 (E.D. Tex. 1982).....37, 38

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993)27

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... *passim*

Smith v. Craddick,
 471 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1971)37

Sossamon v. Texas,
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 16

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 14

Storie v. Randy’s Auto Sales, LLC,
 589 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2009).....6

Terrazas v. Clements,
 537 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Tex. 1982)38

Texas v. United States,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 20, 21, 22, 25

Thomas v. Bush,
 No. 1:95-CV-186-SS (W.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 1995) 38

Tollett v. City of Kemah,
 285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 21

United States v. Brazos County,
 No. 4:06-cv-2165 (S.D. Tex. June 29, 2006) 39

United States v. Ector County,
 No. 7:05-cv-131 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2005) 39

United States v. Fort Bend County,
 No. 4:09-cv-1058 (S.D. Tex. April 9, 2009)..... 38

United States v. Galveston County,
 No. 3:07-cv-00377 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2007) 38

United States v. Hale County,
 No. 5:06-cv-0043 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2006) 39

United States v. Hull,
 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006)6

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....20-21

United Transp. Union v. Mich. Bar,
 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....8

White v. Regester,
 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....36

White v. Weiser,
 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....32, 37

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV33

U.S. CONST. amend. XV.....33

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 25

28 C.F.R. § 51.13.....41

42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)41

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 26.....36

Other Authorities

Act of May 10, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., Ch. 185, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 75638

Act of May 28, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., Ch. 531, 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 308638

Act of May 31, 1975, 64th Leg., Ch. 537, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 139038

Act of May 8, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 25838

H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006)36

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*,
62 STAN. L. REV. 1209 (2010).....33

Tim Murphy, *Top Obama Organizer Wants To Turn Texas Blue*,
MOTHER JONES (Jan. 24, 2013).....11
